
 

 

 
 Indiana Division 575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254 
  Indianapolis, IN 46204 
  317-226-7475 
  317-226-7341 
   

   

 

April 10, 2024  HDA-IN 

 

Ms. Lyndsay Quist 

Deputy Commissioner Capital Program Management 

Indiana Department of Transportation  

100 North Senate Avenue 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

 

Dear Ms. Quist: 

 

We have completed our review of INDOT’s Amendment #24-07 to the FY 2024-2028 Indiana 

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) dated March 13, 2024.  INDOT has re-

demonstrated fiscal constraint, air quality conformity, where applicable, and provided 

opportunity for public comment and involvement on Amendment #24-07.  FHWA considers this 

amendment to be in substantial compliance with the applicable requirements as sufficient to 

support a consistency finding for the STIP.   

 

FHWA and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) take formal action, through the 

development of the Federal Planning Finding (FPF), to evaluate and ensure that the STIP and 

MPO TIPs are developed according to statewide and metropolitan planning processes consistent 

with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, and 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304, as well as 23 CFR part 450, 500, and 

49 CFR part 613.  FHWA and FTA are required under 23 CFR 450.220 (b) to document and 

issue an FPF in conjunction with the approval of the STIP, or amended STIP.  Based on the 

recently conducted FPF (dated August 31, 2023), FHWA and FTA find that the amended Indiana 

FY2024-2028 STIP substantially meets the transportation planning requirements and is 

approving the amended STIP (as recorded in Amendment 24-07) subject to the corrective actions 

outlined in the FPF. FHWA and FTA will continue to partner with the INDOT to ensure the 

previously developed action plan is implemented to address the corrective actions.  If progress is 

not made in addressing the corrective actions, future amendments to the FY2024-2028 STIP, or 

adoption of the FY2026-2030 STIP, may not be approved by USDOT.  

 

FHWA only recognizes years 2024-2027 in the STIP.  Any projects and/or phases of projects 

added in years outside of 2024-2027 are considered illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal 

funding at this time.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

2 

 

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Erica Tait at 317-226-7481 

or e-mail at erica.tait@dot.gov. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

      

  For: Jermaine R. Hannon  

               Division Administrator 

 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc:  Michael McNeil, INDOT 

       April Leckie, INDOT 

       La’Kesha Stewart, FHWA  

       Paige Story, FHWA 

 

         

       

 

 



 
 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N758 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (855) 463-6848   

 
Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Michael Smith, Commissioner 
 

 

 

March 13, 2024 
 
Mr. Jermaine R. Hannon, Division Administrator 
FHWA Indiana Division 
575 North Pennsylvania St., Room 254 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
                   
Dear Mr. Hannon: 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation requests the projects listed in STIP Amendment 24-07 to be 
incorporated into the 2024-2028 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).  Any projects and/or 
phases of projects added in years outside of 2024-2028 are considered illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal 
funding at this time. 
 
We have determined that the proposed amendment are: 1) consistent with the statewide transportation plan; and 
2) the TIP remains fiscally constrained in that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or 
modified projects. 
 
The total dollar amount of this amendment is $50,076,858 (for fiscal years 2024-2027), has been verified with 
FHWA. 
 
We request your review and approval of the subject amendment.  Should you have any questions pertaining to 
this amendment, please contact Michael McNeil, STIP Specialist at (317) 232-0223 or at 
mmcneil@indot.in.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
April Leckie, Planning Manager 
Intermediate Range Planning Division 
 
 

mailto:mmcneil@indot.in.gov


State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Boone County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 65 Bridge Thin Deck Overlay Crawfordsville 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $1,009,535.40 $112,170.60     $1,121,706.00A 07 $1,304,166.0044986 / 

1800403

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: SB over Prairie Creek Trail; 0.55 mi N of SR 32

Comments:include DES 1800403, 1800412, and 2002362. add FY2025 CN $1,121,706.  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Boone County Total

Federal: $1,009,535.40 Match :$112,170.60 2024: 2025: $1,121,706.00 2026: 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 1 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Greene County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 45 Intersection Improvement, Roundabout Vincennes .18 STBG Safety Consulting PE $450,617.24 $112,654.31 $563,271.55     A 07 $1,902,419.5543994 / 

2100034

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Intersection of SR 45 and SR 445

Comments: add PE funds in FY 2024.  AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Greene County Total

Federal: $450,617.24 Match :$112,654.31 2024: $563,271.55 2025: 2026: 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 2 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Hamilton County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 47 Road Reconstruction (3R/4R Standards) Greenfield 1.622 STBG Road 

Construction

CN $10,996,783.20 $2,749,195.80 $150,000.00    $13,595,979.00A 07 $16,987,015.0039288 / 

1601982

Road ROW RW $194,557.60 $48,639.40 $243,197.00     

Location: From 2.45 mi. W of SR 47 (Boone/Hamilton County Line) to SR 47

Comments:DES includes 2000816. Add RW and CN.  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 31 New Bridge, Other Greenfield 0 NHPP Mobility 

Construction

CN $19,949,600.00 $4,987,400.00 $0.00    $24,937,000.00A 07 $75,520,000.0042397 / 

1900096

Mobility Consulting PE $468,800.00 $117,200.00 $586,000.00     

Mobility ROW RW $4,800,000.00 $1,200,000.00 $6,000,000.00     

Road 

Construction

CN $4,054,400.00 $1,013,600.00     $5,068,000.00

Safety 

Construction

CN $810,400.00 $202,600.00 $0.00    $1,013,000.00

Location: New Bridge over US 31 at 226th Street

Comments:1900096, 1900097, 2001122, 2301216, 2301279, in IMPO. 2002313, 2301214, and 2301215 No MPO. 

AQC Exempt 3-12-24  Add RW and CN

Hamilton County IR 2237 Road Rehabilitation (3R/4R Standards) Greenfield 2.13 STBG Group IV Program RW $128,000.00 $0.00     $128,000.00A 07 $13,392,384.0042758 / 

1902800

Group IV Program CN $3,463,000.00 $0.00  $3,463,000.00    

Local Funds RW $0.00 $32,000.00     $32,000.00

Local Funds CN $0.00 $3,239,000.00  $3,239,000.00    

Location: 236th St from SR 38 to Hamilton County bridge 201 (.25 miles east of Six Points Rd)

Comments:Add FY 2025 RW.  Add CN 2026 CN. AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Hamilton County IR 8041 New Road Construction Greenfield 1.2 STBG Group IV Program RW $80,000.00 $0.00     $80,000.00A 07 $7,842,500.0044270 / 

2101737

Group IV Program CN $5,779,200.00 $0.00  $5,779,200.00    

Local Funds RW $0.00 $20,000.00     $20,000.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 3 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Hamilton County IR 8041 New Road Construction Greenfield 1.2 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 $1,445,000.00  $1,445,000.00    A 07 $7,842,500.0044270 / 

2101737

Performance Measure Impacted: Pavement Condition

Location: Lamong Road from SR 38 to 246th Street

Comments:Add RW and CN. AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Hamilton County Total

Federal: $50,724,740.80 Match :$15,054,635.20 2024: $6,979,197.00 2025: $44,873,979.00 2026: $13,926,200.00 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 4 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Hancock County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 40 Other Intersection Improvement Greenfield 1.01 STBG Safety Consulting PE $660,000.00 $165,000.00 $825,000.00     A 07 $2,497,673.0045169 / 

2301078

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Intersection improvement in Hancock and Henry County

Comments:Add PE phase to FY2024. AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Hancock County Total

Federal: $660,000.00 Match :$165,000.00 2024: $825,000.00 2025: 2026: 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 5 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Jackson County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 31 Small Structure Maint and Repair Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $338,400.00 $84,600.00     $423,000.00A 07 $1,041,694.1743218 / 

1600664

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: 6.75 miles N of US 50

Comments:Add $422,696 of CN funding to FY 2025.  AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 258 Bridge Deck Overlay Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN -$1,618,169.60 -$404,542.40 ($3,829,000.00)    $1,806,288.00A 07 $2,224,888.0045037 / 

2000297

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: US 50 3.05 miles E of SR 446 over drainage ditch.

Comments:SR 258 over E FK White River ovfl, 01.99 W SR 11, 2000296 SR 258 over E FK White River ovfl, 02.76 W SR 11.  INCLUDE DES 2000296.  Move $3,829,000 of CN funding in FY2024 to FY2025 and decrease CN funding by $2,022,712 in FY2025 for a total of $1,806,288 .  AQC Exempt 

3-8-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 58 Small Structures & Drains Construction Seymour 14.697 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $2,032,048.00 $508,012.00   $290,000.00 $2,250,060.00 A 07 $3,865,060.0045243 / 

2301183

Bridge Consulting PE $1,000,000.00 $250,000.00     $1,250,000.00

Bridge ROW RW $60,000.00 $15,000.00  $75,000.00    

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: SR 446 to S Jct of SR 135

Comments:2300999 SR 135 SR 135 Bridge over , 3.29 mi N JCT SR135/SR50. 2301003 SR 58 SR 58 Bridge over , SR 58 8.14 mi E SR 446. 2301022 SR 235 SR 235 Bridge over , SR 235 4.35 mi N SR 135. DES Includes 2301183(lead)2301022, 2301003, 2300999. Add $1,250,000 of PE 

funding in FY2025. Add $75,000 of RW funding in FY 2026. Add $290,000 of CN funding in FY 2027 .  AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 258 Bridge Replacement Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $2,633,984.00 $658,496.00   $90,000.00 $3,202,480.00 A 07 $4,462,480.0045245 / 

2300833

Bridge Consulting PE $900,000.00 $225,000.00     $1,125,000.00

Bridge ROW RW $36,000.00 $9,000.00  $45,000.00    

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: SR 258 Bridge over RUNT RUN, 00.67 mi E SR 58

Comments:Add $1,125,000 of PE funding in FY 25. Add $45,000 of RW funding in FY 26. Add $90,000 of CN funding in FY 27. DES includes 2300833(lead), 2300821, 2300806, 2300805 .  AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 258 Bridge Painting Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $403,115.20 $100,778.80   $10,000.00 $493,894.00 A 07 $760,000.0045299 / 

2300834

Bridge Consulting PE $200,000.00 $50,000.00     $250,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: SR 258 Bridge over INDIAN CREEK, 03.67 mi W SR 11

Comments:Add $250,000 of PE funding in FY 2025. Add $10,000 of CN funding in FY 2027.  AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Jackson County Total

Federal: $5,985,377.60 Match :$1,496,344.40 2024: -$3,829,000.00 2025: $4,854,288.00 2026: $120,000.00 2027: $390,000.00 2028: $5,946,434.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 6 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Lawrence County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 37 Bridge Thin Deck Overlay Vincennes .07 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN -$633,600.00 -$158,400.00     ($792,000.00)A 07 $792,000.0043238 / 

2002026

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: NB over SALT CREEK, 00.62 N SR 58

Comments:delete funds in FY 2025. move funds to FY 2030

Lawrence County Total

Federal: -$633,600.00 Match :-$158,400.00 2024: 2025: -$792,000.00 2026: 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 7 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Morgan County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 67 Small Structure Replacement with Bridge Seymour 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN -$10,483,348.00 -$2,620,837.00 ($13,104,185.0

0)

    A 07 $8,865,287.0041467 / 

1900067

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: 5.88 mi N of SR 39

Comments:DES includes 1900088,  1801041, 2001541, 1801042, 1801040, and 1902163. Decrease $13,104,185 of CN funds from FY 24. The total Cn funds in FY 24 should be $7,498,895.  Des 1801040, 1801041, 1900088

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 252 Small Structure Replacement Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $830,047.20 $207,511.80     $1,037,559.00A 07 $1,763,294.0045315 / 

2001945

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: 6.50 mi E of SR 37, Just west of intersection of SR 252 and Whetstine Road

Comments:Add $1,379,629 of CN funding in FY2025. include des 2001945(lead) 2001967.  2001945 SR 252 6.50 mi E of SR 37, Just west of intersection of SR 252 and Whetstine Road and 2001967 SR 135 1.45 mi N of SR 45. Add $1,379,629 of CN funding in FY25. include des 

2001945(lead) 2001967.  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Morgan County Total

Federal: -$9,653,300.80 Match :-$2,413,325.20 2024: -$13,104,185.00 2025: $1,037,559.00 2026: 2027: 2028: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 8 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Various County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1019 Small Structures & Drains Construction Greenfield 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $351,200.00 $87,800.00 $439,000.00     A 07 $2,648,077.0043491 / 

1902734

Bridge ROW RW $1,767,200.00 $441,800.00 $2,209,000.00     

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Small structure Pipes US 27, SR 26, & SR 1

Comments:DES includes 2201273. Increase RW for FY24. Increase CN FY24 by $43,9213

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1019 Traffic Signals Modernization Greenfield 0 STBG Safety 

Construction

CN $570,400.00 $142,600.00 $713,000.00    $0.00A 07 $5,123,000.0043715 / 

2101108

Safety ROW RW $176,000.00 $44,000.00 $220,000.00     

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Traffic Signal Modernizations in the Greenfield District.

Comments:2101108 VA 1019 Traffic Signal Modernizations in the Greenfield District . 

2201159 US 40 At Morton Avenue.   include DES 2201159.  add RW and increase CN.  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI Raised Pavement Markings, Refurbished Seymour 0 STBG District Other 

Construction

CN $382,251.84 $95,562.96     $477,814.80A 07 $927,814.8044712 / 

2201216

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Various locations in Seymour Distrct

Comments:Add $477,814.80 of CN funding in FY 25.  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1040 Raised Pavement Markings, Refurbished Greenfield 0 STBG Safety 

Construction

CN $486,582.40 $121,645.60     $608,228.00A 07 $738,228.0045255 / 

2301312

Safety Consulting PE $104,000.00 $26,000.00 $130,000.00     

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Various Locations in Greenfield District

Comments:Add PE and CN.  This is a various location DES. MCCOG: 1/18/2024 IMPO: IMPO Approved 12/20/23 STATEWIDE: 1/17/2024 DMMPC: Sent 1/9/2024 KHCGCC: Sent 1/9/2024  AQC Exempt 3-12-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1019 Pavement Patching Vincennes 0 STBG Gainsharing CN $400,000.00 $100,000.00  $250,000.00   $250,000.00A 07 $1,500,000.0045455 / 

2400049

Road 

Construction

CN $800,000.00 $200,000.00     $1,000,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Pavement Condition

Location: IDIQ  FY 2025   Various locations throughout Vincennes District

Comments:Add CN funds in FY 2025  Road CN. Add Gainsharing funds in FY 2025 and FY 2026.

 AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1019 District Wide Bridge Maintenance Vincennes 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $800,000.00 $200,000.00     $1,000,000.00A 07 $1,000,000.0045456 / 

2400048

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: FY 2025  IDIQ    Various locations in Vincennes District

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 9 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2024 - 2028

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHTotal Cost of

Project*

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028STIP

NAME

Comments:Add CN funds in FY 2025   AQC Exempt 3-8-24

Various County Total

Federal: $5,837,634.24 Match :$1,459,408.56 2024: $3,711,000.00 2025: $3,336,042.80 2026: $250,000.00 2027: 2028: 

Grand Total

Federal: $54,381,004.48 2025: $54,431,574.802024: -$4,854,716.45 2027: $390,000.002026: $14,296,200.00 2028: $5,946,434.00Match : $15,828,487.87

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 10 of 10 Report Created:3/13/2024  8:45:16AM


		2024-04-10T16:30:09-0400
	Erica Tait




